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» F+ >/ )1 B:DDR5_B1. DDR5_B2
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BIERA.

2. 2FTel34ARDED 21—V TT ATIVF v/ RIVE—REBI LTV B EERILEE. 75
YRRE. FYTDAEVEBATBESICEEOLET,
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MFDRT w7t > T HEERA— REHGBRA O M E LSBT IFTLIEELY,

1. A—REYR—FIDHERAOY FERLET.PCT—ABE/ \RILH 5. £BRAOY b
AN—ZEIALET,

2. A—FZZXOv McEbE, A0y MIRL2ICEE IGETH— FERLTIFE Y,

3 HRRA—FANARY MIRRICEEIN 2L TTIEELY,

4. H—FDREBTZ7y e CTPCr —AEE/ \RIVICEELET,

5. HERA— FE I N TS 5. PCT—XAN—%TICRLE T,

6. A Ea1—2DEREAF I LET. BEIELTBIOStY b7y FIcBE LIKERA— R
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(1)

USB 2.011.1 K—F
USBAR— & USB20M.1 fiEikE Y R—LE T, ZDR— & USB T/ \ A RABICERLET,

PSi2¥ —R— FIRIRFE—

COR— P EERALT PSR IR E I F—R— REEELET,
SMA 7Y FFaA%9%8— (2T2R)O

COARYE—RBVTT Y THEEHLET,

TUTTET7 VT FARIZ—ICHEDTHS. T T T ZELLAIFCETDR
EaWELTT,

DisplayPort

DisplayPortl & WA BB X EE Y R— M 2EmEBT V2 VERIMES + — T 1+ =32t
LE T, ZDR—MafHER LT, DisplayPortz H R— 975 F Z 2| T#EF L E 97, 3% : DisplayPort
Fl7133840x2160@144 Hz DB AFRRE R R — FLE T H HR— FENSRBORIGE
IEERETNZEZZICLHOTERYET,

HDMI R—F

HoOomi HDMIZR— I IEHDCP 231355 LK)V E—TrueHDEB K UDTS HDR A
o s B—F—TAFHHET R—FLTOVE T, RA192KHZ24Ey R D71
Fr 2 RIVWPCMA — T4 A B AE T R—bLE T, CDR— b EFERL T HDME S R—
TREZRICESGELE T, YR— Mo BRAMBIREIF4096x2160@60 Hz T T A\ HR— g
BERBEOREISFERITZEZ2—IEEFLE T,

DisplayPort/HDMI28 % 5% B 1%, A9 7 741 b DB E B #23 % DisplayPort/HDMI
ICRELTLIETW (BRBIE AR =T VT VAT LK TEBVET,)

USB3.2Gen1KR—F
USB 3.2 Gen 1 /R— & USB 3.2 Gen 1 f1#kA& H7R— L. USB 2.0 (k& BitEDHUE T,
ZDR—I%EUSB T/\A ABICERLET,

USB 2.0/1.1 Gen 1 R— I (Q-Flash Plus FK—F)
USB R— & USB 2.01.1 fH#kE T R—ELE T, CDR— & USB 7/\ A XARBICERLE
J, Q-Flash Plus® Z{EAE 9 BRI CODR—MTUSB 75y a X EUEBALTLIEEL,

B650 GAMING X AX D+,

=T WEBIN LRI F—R— DS r—7 )L ERUALE T,

2 o BE/NARIVIARG2—CEREN T — T IVERDN T RIS, KICEDEEED S 7

T=7IVERYA TG A2 D 5B BECICE | ERVTLLEEL. T =7
IWARTEZ—RETYa— T BREALBZEDDTAEITEIBDEHENTLEL,
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® USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A K— b (7R)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 R— b & USB 3.2 Gen 2 {H#E%A& H 7KR— kL. USB 3.2 Gen 1 35K T USB 2.0 14k
EEBEDSHIET, ZDKR— % USB T/ \A RBITERLET.

© USB Type-Co7R— I (USB 3.2 Gen 2%31i5)
1JJN—<,7)b USB 7R— M USB 3.2 Gen 2 fH#kA& 7/K— ML USB 3.2 Gen 1 5K T USB 2.0
R E BBV E T, TDR— % USB 7/ \A ABICEARLET,

® Q-Flash Plus K& /6
Q-Flash Plus Tld. AT LDEFEHINT WD EE (S5 AT/ IREE) [T BIOS = FB#T
THIEDTELT, &FD BIOS % USB X B ITRIFEL TERKR— MI#EST 9% &. Q-Flash
Plus RR =G 21T TEEMIC BIOS ZFH CEE I, QFLED (X, BIOSDYF I H
SUBHEEL BRI NDE B L. A1 VBIOSOEMNT T § 5L mmAEEIELE T,

® RJ-45LAN K—F
Gigabit £ —1 & bk LAN JR— & BK 2.5 Gbps DT —RERFERED A 2 — 2w MEHRE
ERMLET, LUFIE LAN FR— b LED DIREEARLE T,

S5 LED ?Eg TAETA(  HELED: T T4ET 1 LED:
| | RS Bl IREE Bl
oo ALY | 25Gps DT —REEEE || S TF—ROESEPTT
M % 1 Gbps DT — R ERERE *7 TREFZELTVERA
F7 100 Mbps D7 — 2 ERERE

LAN 7K—h
0 SAVAVINTRE—H—TIb
SAVA VvV I T HRSTA T I — IRV BEDT NAADTA VAV DIFE. T
DA —TAF W FEFERLET,
@ SAV7IMZAYFRE—HA—=TIF
SAYTIMEFTY,
® A4/ R—I1FITI—T77—AE—hH—TIF
AT VHF T,
T—TAFTI vV IRE:
vy
SAVAVNTAE—H—
77k
SAVTINTZAOYRRAE—H
=77k
RAGAVIC VA= TI—
I77—AE—=H—T7+
7OV NIV ZAVT TN
YA RRE=H—T T+
F—FAFDY T I T EGEALTC A —TAA I DML BB CES
;g‘jiuch F—TAFERETBIUEI A —TAFV T IITICCREETOT
TELY,
T FA=TAAV T I T OFMEREIC DUV TIE. GIGABYTEDWeb 1 b & T
BREL,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

ANy RT+V]

2 Fo L AFvRIV | BAFY RV TAFYRIV

v v v

v v v v

v v

v

(X) Q-Flash PlustéREZERIC T BICIE GIGABYTE T 74 bDIEEMEE  DR—I%ET
BIBEEL,
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27 FVER=FREZVEELTLED
G REY

Uty bRZVEFERTHE N RO 7@z L) N\— R 7 T AR e LTcWheE
IS A =TV —ADRFECAVE1—42% )ty b BTEDTEET,

=

G—*RST_SW
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S O
o [H . E
I=————31]

FlmwE T COEE o o

Uty bARZ G WK OO DEEEE IV EZ TERTATENTEE T RIDER
VERITTBIOITREZ 7)Y TTBITIE EHAIC DL T GIGABYTE 7=

YA DIBIOSt Y F 7y T IRX—T|CF5EIL. [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | A &RZEELTT
BERFEEL,

AT—4SRALED

AT —RALEDIE VAT LOEBRRAKITCPU A BT Z T4 v IAH— R BLUAXRL—
TA VT VAT LD EE ICEEIRRER RRLE 9, CPU/DRAM / VGALEDA ST T L2155 1.
WST BT /INAADERICEEL TWEWTEAEBBRLE T, BOOTLEDA ST LTWBIEE.
ARV =T A VT VAT LEGRIFHARLTWEWNWTEEERLET,

&

CPU:CPURF7—%ALED
-CPU -DRAM
Tl DRAM: X&)+ X7 —% ALED
VGA: T T4 v AH— K AF7—ZALED
BOOT: AR —F 4TV AT LR T—2ZLED

e P e ] = s [ e
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12
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8 9 18 19 17 5 20 13

1) ATX_12V/ATX_12V 12)  M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2C_SB
2) ATX 13)  F_PANEL
3) CPU_FAN 14)  F_AUDIO
4)  SYS_FAN12 15)  F_U320G
5)  SYS_FAN3_PUMP 16) F U32
6) CPU_OPT 17)  F_USB1/F_USB2
7)  CPU_LED 18)  SPLTPM
8) LED_C1LED_C2 19) COM
9) D_LED1/D_LED2 200 CLR_CMOS
10)  SATA30M/213 21)  RST
1) BAT

%“BT/ A REEFTT DRI IATDOHA RSA U ESHFMH IS
© YL -r/\47\75\?%%*9“%37\77—LLEML?L\%Lt¢éE§£Li’g“

o TINAREEWHFBHEIC TINNAREDVEA—RDINT—HBA T HE2TWBTE
EHSELET, 7\ M ADMEELEVESIC. OV M SERI— FERELT,

o TINARBEEEL%. AV E1—RDINT—BEANCTBHINT T INAADT—T
IVHR Y —R—RDARTEZ—C LoD ENTWB T EEHELE T,
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1/2) ATX_12VA/ATX_12VIATX (2x2, 2x4 12V BBEARI Z—& 212 XA VERIAXRV 7 —)
EBRIRIZ—AFRIDE EREBIIT T —R—FDINTOIVR—X 2V MIRELT:
BHAEMIETBTENTELE T ERIRVZ—HERIDHICCETEBREBD/\T—HF
TIHFEHTWVBZE ITRTDT/NNAZADELLEIMFIFENTWBTEZHRLTLIEEWN &
FEARIZ—Z ELLAETLOEISITHA TERVESICRE SN TEVE T, BiRE
BOT—7 )V RELWAB CERIRTZ—ICERLET,
12V ERIR Y2 —IE EICCPU ICBHEMELE T 12V BRI VZ—HERTNh TV
HUWEA. OV E1—2IFiRELE A,

WEREGZHIL T HIL BUVHBENIKMASNSEREEZ CEAICEDTL
ZEHEDHLET BOWL L), BEXENZEMRTELVERIZ Y b ERICE
BE VAT LD RREICIE DT EF TERWEEHHIET,

ATX_12V1:
: — o ES| B8
i 3ae]e 1 GND
q AT, 2 GND
= 3 +12V
ATX_12V1 4 2V
ATX_12V
EUBS| B EUBS| B
JUHRUL 1 GND (2x4E° 12V F5) 5 +12V (24 12V D)
e e e )4 2 GND (2x4E° 12V ) 6 H2V (2x4E 1V DF)
ATX12V 3 GND 7 12V
4 GND 8 2V
(e ATX
12 offo]l24 t"‘/%% E% t"‘/%% E%
ap 1 3.3V 13 |33V
ac 2 3.3V 14| 2v
- 3 GND 15 | GND
—- 4 +5V 16 | PS.ON(Y T A iA7)
aE 5 GND 17 | GND
I 6 | v 18 | GND
(e 7 | GND 19 | GND
il N 8 ERREIT 20 | NC
il N 9 5VSB (R2 >/ \A +5V) 21 +5V
(“ ° 10 +12V 22 +5V
(e]e 1| MV I2EVATXEAE)| 23 | +5v (212 BV ATXE)
1 [=](=]| s 12 | 33VEMREVAIXER) 24 | GNDx12E > ATXEF)
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3/4) CPU_FANISYS_FAN1/2 (7 7N\ &)
ZDORY—R—FDT7IN\YRZETNUEY T NFEAEDT 7oA\ ZIE RIEAR
RO EENTWET, 7707 — IV a2 EELWARICERL TEEL
(BLARTEZ—DAVIET—RIETY) RED bO—)UIKEEZ BN T DIl T 7R
BV A— VRS D77 ZEATARENHNE T, BRI ERIRT 2Tl PC
T—ARBBICV AT LI 7 ZB)F 3T L2 B8O LET,

1 EVES| B
GND

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1 % iﬁg*u ﬁ“

REN
1

PWM3R EE )4
SYS_FAN2

o

Blw|in| =

= o
Ee e COOE o 3

5) SYS_FAN3_PUMP (Y RATL7 7 VIKARY TRAANYH)

T7UINCERRY TNV RFAE TV T NFEAED T 7oAV L FRIBEARG LSRG D RS
NTWET, 7705 —JIVEERTHEE ELWABICER LTI E VORI 2—
TAVNET7—AIFTY) REDY bO—)UigEZBMICT DIl 77 REI> O—)b
R DT 7 EFERTARENDIE T, BN E RIS B 28I PCTr—AREBICY
AT LT 7 ERSTRTEESENSD LE T, ISR TRI 7\ v ZDREFEIC DL
Tl (‘;EABI;E Jg)'jzjb‘/r rDIBIOS 2y b7y 7 IR—I|FEE L. [Smart Fan 6 % 1&3%
LTC‘ = ,E.ﬁ EL L/\o

EUBES| &
1 GND
b ! 2 | BERESE
! 3 HRH
4 PWM3ER FE II1E
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6) CPU_OPT (CPU T 7K
T7 KRR TN\ E th4 T BRI CEALIITRETINTVE T IFEALED
T7UNYEIE RBARLLRG DN TNE T, 7707 —J )ikt d 5L EL,L\

AEICHEHEL SV (EWARTZ—T (V37— TT). )

BRYTRANYZ

B O—) HEEE

BT BIUE TPV REIY MO VRGO T 7V ZFER T 2UENHIET,

o

1

EVBES| &
1 GND
2 BEIRE
3 1REN
4

PWM3ER FE il {E)

SYS_FAN1/2/3 SYS_FAN4_PUMP CPU_OPT
RAEMR 2A 2A 2A 2A
=AEN 24W 24W 24\ 24W

A

CPUEVRT LEBID SIRE T BTeIC, T7 07— T IVET 7NV ZITEFHL LSBT
EERERLTLKIEE WV BEHIRRBIGCPUNMBIE L LU VR T LNV T Ty T BRRE

V&Y,

INSDT7N /sicx SEI v INT OV TIEBIEB R AVRITT vV INF vy TH

DREHENTLIEE

7) CPU LED&CPU7 7—FELEDT—7°IRGBLEDT TRAYH)

ZDAYH

RGBLEDT — 7°(12V/G/R/B)%1§FH?’%><_&75\'CL

o
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e COOE o EE

000K

CPUZ—S—FBLEDT— 7 IRGBLEDT — 7 &\ R |4t LE §. LED
TF—TOEREY (FZTD=FM) L. TDANYEZDE1(12V) <
BRI AUEN B E T RO TERIDELEDT—THEETS
AIREMEDN B E T,

@ LEDT— 7 DT T AT DWTIE GIGABYTED T 7 H 1 F DR BEEE | DRX—VETH
BT,

TINA ZEBIHFE BN T HINC, T/NARETV EL—RZDINT—HF 7ITImoTW0NB
TEEBESRLES, 7 NMADBMBELEVESIIC. OV OSBRI — N EREET,

. CPUY—Z—LEDT— Tifdiricm%gﬁ (12X KU A R2MDIZEE

e

&

12V

Pe)

Hlw N =

m RGBLED 7—7
paonn

i)
12v
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8) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGBLEDT—7 v %)

TN\ R F NEEERTZRGB LEDT— (12VIGIRB) ZfERTAIENTEE T, e . &A2
A=FIVDEREDT—TIVERKEIA(1VETHR—FLTVET,

Gl 1
LED_C2

o

o000
LED_C1

RGBLEDT7— &NV AT LE I, LEDT— 7 DERE
(TSI D=AM) 1F. TDOANYEZDE 1 (12V) [T
BPREBNSHVET, B> THE I HELEDT—THEET
BEREMEN BT T,

9) D_LED1/D_LED2 (Addressable LED7— 7Y %)

EVES| &
1 12v
2 G
3 R
4 B

RGBLED 7—7

Ay EEVEFERL T RAERETISA (5V) HLULEDEAI1000{EDIZAES050 addressable

LEDT— /&R CEE T,

o

Addressable LEDT— & ~\w & |t LE 9, LEDT— 71l
DERE> (TS D=FAH) %Zaddressable LEDT— 27\
VvEDENNIER T BRENSHIET, BBOTERITS
ELEDT—T MBS T B ElREED HIE T,

EVES| B

V (5V)

Data

1
2
3 E>iL
4 GND

Addressable LED
=7

@ LEDT— T DT HIT AEIC DN T4 GIGABYTE Y T 7 H 1 D I E#AE | DR

—VBETBRTEL,

TINA RIS EIEEINA T RIS 7 /NNAREAV E2—2DINT—HF 7
IO TWBTEZMERLE T, 7T/N\A ADBELEVESIC AV MOSER

I—FZREET,
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10) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 6Gb/s %7 2 —)
SATA 1472 —|LSATA 6Gb/s [HEMLL . SATA 3Gbls 5 TF SATA 1.5Gbis LD EHaM4EEH L
TWET, ZNZND SATA ORI Z—|E B—D SATA 7/ \A A% HR—FLE I, SATA O
2742 —|E.RAID 0,RAID 1. H KT RAID 10 ZH7R—FLEF,RAD 7L A DEREICDNT
|E.GIGABYTE U= 71 FDIRAD 7 L A REHEIDR—I & THEBEEL,

EVES| £
GND
TXP
XN
GND
RXN
RXP
GND

o

N|lola|slw|in| =

== O

s s e | I:IEI =

SATAR—b Ry b 7S50 BBMICT BITIE GIGABYTE 7T 7+ bDIBIOS 7w 77
W IR—=D|TFB L. [SATA Configuration | 4R L T BB E L,

11) BAT (/A 71 —)
Ny FU—d AV E1—2HF 7o TNBEE CMOS DIE (BI0S SRE. Bif, HEUE
QIR O) BT Bl BARIRELET, \v T U—DBEMEL NVETTFHS
&gé \\)\yg;—%ﬁm LTLEEL, CMOS fEA EREICTRRE N D2 Fe Y, e BETAE
[ \:

=

INY T —HEEN T E CMOS [ERHETEET:

1. AVE1—ZDON\T—%F 7L BRI—FERELT,

2. NyTFU—=FRIVEDSN\yTFU—EZFoEBUN LA DEBE
o (Ffeld RSAN—DESGeBEEFERL TNy T —
RIVAD+E—DirFIchN S B a—bEEET,)

3 NyTF—ERMLET,

4, BRI—FEZLIAH IVE1—2%HBEELET,

—RFZEIRWLTLIZELY,

s NuTU—ZEED/\y 7)) —EBLE T R0/ \y T —ET W3S

e CEADEENIEET HIBaNDYETDTTERILEL,

o Ny T =B TCERWVBE FIEN\yTU—DETILHNE>EYDHDE
WSS BAIEETCIEREEICBBOEHhE LI,

« Ny TFU—EERNFREE Ny TI—DT SR (+) AR () DFHEIC
ABLIEEWN (TSR A1 EICAFBREDHIET),

o ERFEHD/NNY T —IF HIBORERE) > TIVIBLTLIZEL,

05

j o Ny T =T BRI BICAVE1—2D/I\T—%A T LTHSERD




12) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2C_SB (M.2 V7 F3 ORI 2 —)

()

M.2 SSD |Zi&.M.2 SATA SSD & M.2 PCle SSD M2f&fEL B E T, CDXH—R—FIE M2
PCle SSD DXL TUNE T, M.20DPCle SSDIEZSATAR S 1 7' & DRADE R Z1ERL T 5T
ERTEFBADTTEELILETLLRAD 7 LA DEREICT DV TIE GIGABYTE U7 H A
FODTRAD 7L ABREREIDRN—T & TBRREEL,

M2A_CPU
10 80 L

M2B_CPU
10 80 L

1: M2C_SB
10 80 L

M.23 ?ﬁ&—t:mzﬁmssmzi%%ﬁ@*%i%a LIRDOFIBICHRESTLIEEL,

ATV T 1.

M.2 SSDEERIFIFBM2AOY T e—r DRI ERSAIN=TH L. E— D
EEINA LTI,

ATFv72:
OART2— RSB DAEETMIRIINSSDERASA REEET,
ATV 3!

M2 8SD ZHRL T AL MBDR I ZE>TCIRIEZ—IKEELE T, (e — oD
EE@‘;;EZ?“/774}I/A7&HZU%LT(?"E‘SL‘O)t— b2 %Z IR L TTDINIC
EE o

* M2 ARTZ—HHR—NTBM2SSD DiEsE:

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v @ v X
M2C_SB v v X

KDY R—MMICPUIC LS TRGSIHBEDHIET,
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13) F_PANEL (Fil/ \RILAY &)
TFERDOEVEFHREN ST =R A v F Uty b ZAA v F AE—H—, PCH — X BIRIRUAN
ANY R AT —ADA I —A2— (JNT—LEDPHDD LED7% &) &6 L E 97, 6t I BBRIC
& +E—DEVNTEELTEEL,

/37— LE| [ \7 =21 v F[RE—H-]

LED+
—H

PW+
PW-

1
T Mo —
1

P
+ PLED-

b

HD-

RES+

Cl+

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-
PWR_LED-

o
RES
o I
ol

=
J
—
m
o

|_'_l
\7—

N=RES17|[Utyk
7771 ET1 LED|[ RV F

« PLED/PWR_LED (ZE;ELED):

JRFLA | LED PCT —RABIE/N\NRIVDEBIRRAT —RAA I —2— L
F—HRR T VATLDMEBILTWAEELED A IRV E T, VR T
S0 F> | LD S3IS4 R —TIREEICASTWABEE Eld/N\NT—HhF7
S3/S4/S5 *7 [CIZD2TWABEE (S5 LED IEA ZICZUE T,

s PW(NT—RAVF):

PCH —ABIE/NZIVDERRT —RAA VI —R2—|THEHGLE T INT—AA v F &
BRLTVATLDINT— %A TICTBHEEZHRE CEET GHAIEGIGABYTE 774
A +DIBIOS ty k7w T IR—IIFEF L. [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN & THHEEfEE L),

« SPEAK (REE—7H—):

PCr—RDBIE/NRIVBARAE—A—ICEFHLE T, VAT A E—7 01— FEBS5T
TETYVRTLDBRHAT— 2R ERELE T, VAT LEREEFICRIENMRE T NEL
BEREVE—TEN 1 ERYET,

« HD(/\—RRZA4T 7V 71T LED): )
PCT—REIE/NXIVDIN—RRSAT 70 T74ET1 LED |[TEFILE T/ \— KRS 1 7
DT —2DFIHEERETOTVBEELED [EAVITHRYET,

« RES (Vv b RAYF):

PCT—XFIE/ \RILDV Y XAy FITHERELE T, I Ea—2HR 7 —XLBED
BE#ERTCERVMEE VY Ry FZRL OV E1—2ZBiEsLE Y,

 Cl(PCT—RRARARAIN Y A):

PCH —ADN—=BEINTNTWVBIEE. PCr—IDIEHAIEE/EPCY — X BIBIREN A
AVFIe—ITERLE T, TOWHREIZ. PCr — AR R A v Fl > — %18,
LTePCr—REREELET,

« NC:EfE4 L,

BIE/NNRIVDTHA NG T —RICE > TRGVE I, BIE/ NN RIVET 21— IUiE /N7
—XAvF Y Ay F ERLED. /\— R RS T 7071 ETALED. AE—A
—BETBREINTOET, ¥—RFE/ SRIVEY 21—V ETDOAY A TS LT
BEETAVENLETEEVEWETHAELL—BRLTWATEERERE LTI,
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14) F_AUDIO (BT / SRIVA—FT 1 F A &)
70O MNZIVF—T 1A\ & & High Definition audio (HD)% 1) R—  LE 9, PC/ — B
ENRIVDA—TAF T 21— IV ETDA\V R |CEFHTBHIENTEET, EV2—/bOx
TEA—DTAVEETH I P —R— AV ADEVEINHTIT—HL TWBTEZFER
LTLIEET W, BEV2— VAR I2—ER P —R— RV A B OEFRHEES>TWBE T
INARISEE R THRIETHTEDHBVET,

g EUES| E&

MICL

GND

MICR

NC

Head Phone R
MIC Detection
SENSE_SEND
eVl
Head Phone L
Head Phone Detection

=

® © [ﬂ]
b [ﬂ}]
{ mm§r_—r_—| [ s g s

PC—ZADHIIE BIE/NRIVDA —T A ATV 21— IV EEFHFAA T B—ORY
A—DROIVICETAVYDAR IR RELTWBEDEHYET, 71 VE|Y
LBTHEBH>TVBHE/NRIVDA—T 4TI 21— IVDESHEDFHRIC DL
TUEPCT—RA—H—ITHEBNEDLELIEEL,

=
=)
~
©o|o|N|lo|o|lslw| |

[]
O

o

15) F_U320G (USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 |53 % USB Type-CoAw 4)
DAY, USB 32 Gen 20 EHITHERLL, 1 DDUSBR— MERTEE T,

EVES| B EVES| B
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 TX1+ 12 TX2+
& 3 TX1- 13 TX2-
4 GND 14 GND
1 5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 GND
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A BREO—FEHRNTIEEL,
o YRTFLHBREE L. BIOSEREZ TIHBHEEHIRE ST 2\ FE CTHREL TS
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21) RST (Ut FTvViX)
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SERFEEL,

-31-



$3E BOStyr7vS

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System) (&, ¥ F'—R—F_ED CMOS ICH BV RTLD/N—FILTT7D
INTGA =B BRLE T, ERBEREICIE VAT LS. VAT LINTA—Z2DRE. HLUANX
L—F4 T AT LDFGRIMFAFGEEETIINT—F )V T T A (POST) DRIFTEEHHY
FI,BIOS Tl I—F—DEARVRT LEBREDEBE I IFEDV AT LIEBED B
HERREICT B BIOS £y N7y OIS LHEENTVET,

BREF 71T BE.CMOS DFREBEMRFT BTcHIT—R—FD/\wT1)—H CMOS [Th
BLBNEMHELET,

BI%S@;&“/ 7w T TOT S LTI RS BICIE BIRA /B0 POST HIT <Delete> F—% 47
L/ o

BIOS %77 7% L — K9 %IClE. GIGABYTE Q-Flash & 7zl& Q-Flash Plus 1—7F T4 DWL TN
D EFERLET,
+ QFlashlc kW), I—H—FARL—F 4T VAT LICABTERLBIOS DTy T L—R
Fleld/N\w o7y TERBEEICITAET,
* Q-Flash Plus Tld. A7 LDEFEHTINT WD EE (S5 M /IREE) T BIOS A BHT
TBHIEDNTELY, BFDBIOS % USB A EVITREL TERR—MIIEST 9 5E. Q-Flash
Plus RZ RS TZIF CEEMIIC BIOS ZEFH CEX T,
Q-Flash 33K UF Q-Flash Plus 11— ') 7 DR ICRE 3 B ERERERIC DL Tld. GIGABYTED T
TH A bDOIRBEERE | RX—[TFEEL. TBIOS Update Utiliies | #1RZE L T BB EE L,

+ BIOSOEHIFHEMICEIEZE ST BIOS DWED/N—I 3 AEFRALTLNS
A EEICRIENRAE LTRSS BIOS ZFH LA E % HEIHLET,BIOS D
%fﬂ?za_% LTIToCLIEE L BIOS DB G EHIE. AT LDRIIEDREA

FUET,

o YRTLDREEEEZDMDFELEWVERER SOOI MR EEEE
LIEWTEEBESHLET WELIHEER), IR TEBIOSERELEXTE VAT A
ISHCBN TEE B A ZDROIBTENRE LIS IE. CMOS BEREEEEIC 7y
LTHTLIEELY,

« CMOSZT I 2HAICDVNTIE B 2EBD/\ T JICMOSY ) 7+ >/ 1 i 28
LT &l GIGABYTE Uz 7 H A bDIBIOS 2w k77 7 IR—TI1c 7712 X L. ILoad
Optimized Defaults ] T CMOS (8% 7 ) 77§ 55 E % RER L TSBIRIEELY,

o BIOS &7 N7 TDEEMIEREICDULNT &, GIGABYTEDWebt 1 hETELZELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/917/amd600-bios.html
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GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R
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41 FARL—FTAVITIRATLDAV A=V
BIOSHAENELFNIE A XL —F4 VIV RT LEVDTEA VANV TEST,

—EBDARL =T« VTV AT INCIE T TIT SATARAD RS A /N\BREEN TS T8, Windows
DA VA=V 7 Ot XA RAD RZANEBRICA VA M=V T BRBIEHIE Ao X
L—=TF4 VTV RTLEA VA=V LI VAT LDINT A=V A BRI E IR T 51
&HIZ. GIGABYTE Control CenterD'SAE R RS A /N\—R I RXTA VA=V TR EEHENDL
T AVAN=IVENTWBARNL =TT VAT LDN0S 4 VA =)L 7 O+ ZARITENM
SATARAID RS A/ \DIHEEKR T BHEIE UTDR Ty THBEBLTIIEEL,

27w

GIGABYTED VT JHA M7 AL, X P—R— RRIEDR G UL T X—I %S, Supportl
Download\SATA RAID/AHCI ~R— 1 AMSAMD RAID Preinstall Driver 771 L&A > O0—RKL. 77
A I EFERLTUSBAEIICOE—LTLIEELY,

ATv72:
Windows t7v N7y 74 RIDST — ML AZED 0S A VA M—)VRA 7Y T a2 RELE T, BmE
TRIANEFHAATLIEEVEV S BEEARRENTZ5, Browse ZEIRLE T,

ATv73:

USBAEUEEAL. FS1/\DBFAEBRLTZETV BEDIERIEO T LLTFDIDD R
SANENBEICA VA M—IVLTLIEELY,

@ AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

T D 0SDA VA b— VT TEEL,

@ G Windows Setup.

Select the driver to install

Hide drivrs that aen't compatible with this computer’ harchare.
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42 FZANDLVAM—)V

ARU—T 4T AT L% A > A ~—) L LT=#4. GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) $ZEH TR Z1/\
EGIGABYTE 7 TV —232& AU O—RLTA VA=V BHESID ERRD 41770
TRYIADT A by TORETBICRRENE T Instalz s )7 LTA VA M=)V EFATLE
J, (BIOSEXEIEIT C. Settings\lO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloader NMEFNCEREINTLBTEEFERL TLIEEL)

g {

EE i::

EULA (End User License Agreement, fEFEFEE225IE) 2 1 7 0 Ry I ADFRREN =5, <Accept ([E]
9 %)> %8 T GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) % -1 >/ A — L L ¥ ¥, GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER
BEC A VAN—=IVLIEWRSANET T ) — a0 8RL Cnstall 271 w7 LTLIEEL,

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

@ (YRR —IVDBIE, VAT LA 5= 5 MEBHEN TN BT LA RBBL T F
LL/\O

o YT RIITITDWTIE, GIGABYTED T T 7HA M7 7 AL TLFZELY,

https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/916/amd600-app.html

= ST Ta—TA IV IIERICDOWVTIE GIGABYTED U T 7 H A M7 7 AL TLIEELY,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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« Windows v k7w 774 X%,

 AVE—ZyMIEFIENfcOVEa1—4,

< USBAEYRZAT,

M.2 PCle SSD % SATA /\—RRSA7&M RAD 7 LA #BETZDIERTDE
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https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/918/amd600-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B650 GAMING X AX / B650 GAMING X

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé al'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R.E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

+ DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

* KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz LA 2 At&dt= 4 HX[= UL ME AFESIES et LTt

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B ADEF,

Wireless module approvals:

2k
AEVA TGN - RIS - SR
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To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:

B650 GAMING X AXrev. 1.0/1.2 AMD Corporation RZ616, MediaTek MT7922A22M
B650 GAMING X AX rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX210NGW

B650 GAMING X AX rev. 1.3/1.4/1.5 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

Approvals for wireless module RZ616, MT7922A22M:

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:

FCC ID: RAS-MT7922A22M ETA-5D-20210503291 CRA/SM/2021/5-0007518 CCALIYI0050T2
Canada ISED: Japan $F54 Serbia: A

IC: 7542A- MT7922A22M

‘Australia ACMA: [R] 020-210086 AA Ukraine:
& = D210041020 11005 21 @

Singapore IMDA:

UA.032.CT0256-21

5.15~5.35GHz EPIIRE

China CMIIT: 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only
CMIIT ID: 20214112359 (M)
Europe: Kuwait:
CITRA: 5080
Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA

TAC no.: 9.618/2021

Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCC ID: PD9AX210NG ETA-SD-20201006833 CSA/SM/2020/5-0006291
«( CCAH20Y10080T6

Canada ISED: Japan f8H54: Serbia:
1C: 1000M-AX210NG

Australia ACMA: P A A\
S 0220163003 ol 20

Singapore IMDA:
5GHz band (W53,W53) and 6GHz (LPI)
Belarus: Indoor use only (Except communicate

to W52 high power radio)
TPBV Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA:

Applicant number: D080001

UATR028

China CMIIT: X
CMIT ID: 2020A711402 (V) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/10113/20 s
Europe: Pakistan PTA:

Approved by PTA
TAC no.: 9.1000/2020

-390-



Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

Australia ACMA:

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2022AJ9304(M)

T/ [R] 020220232
BRAICLYWS2/SISRAERIETT.
(ESIC LA B
TR L I6GHISENERRIETT.

United States FCC: India WPC: Serbia: A
FCC ID: TX2-RTL8852CE ETA-SD-20220908233

Canada ISED: Japan ###:
IC: 6317A-RTL8852CE

«( CCAF22Y10250T1

South Korea NRRA:

Europe: c €

New-Zealand SMR:
R-NZ

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
TAC no.: 9.1176/2022

R-C-RTK-RTL8852CE

-40 -




GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

77 KA :No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
TEL:+886-2-8912-4000. FAX:+886-2-8912-4005

Fifid KUFERAMT R— M ERGS/R—47 7> https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
WEB7” K LR (258): https://www.gigabyte.com

WEB7” K LR (FREE): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

* GIGABYTE eSupport

B B TR BRFEIR— 7 7007 BRZIXET BICIE:
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.

" NEWS " SIGN IN

"Il QUICK LINK
sgninvith
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal
e e = o ®
word ﬁ 9
Dounloads FAQ
: 2 0

Warranty
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